

No. 05-1256

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Oregon**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KENNETH S. GELLER
EVAN M. TAGER
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

WILLIAM F. GARY
SHARON A. RUDNICK
Harrang Long Gary
Rudnick P.C.
360 East 10th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 485-0220

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
DANIEL B. KIRSCHNER
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

MURRAY R. GARNICK
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. A JURY IN AN INDIVIDUAL CASE MAY NOT PUNISH FOR HARMS TO NON-PARTIES.....	1
II. THE \$79.5 MILLION PUNITIVE AWARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.....	10
A. Respondent Does Not Defend The Oregon Supreme Court’s Analysis Of The Guideposts.	10
B. The \$79.5 Million Award Cannot Be Upheld.	11
1. The presence of “highly reprehensible” conduct does not justify overriding the reasonable-relationship requirement.	12
2. The \$79.5 million award cannot be justified as necessary to punish for harm to non-parties.	14
3. Respondent’s other justifications for the \$79.5 million award cannot withstand scrutiny.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Arturet-Vélez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Bishop v. Stockton</i> , 3 F. Cas. 453 (C.C. Pa. 1843), aff’d, 45 U.S. (4 How.) 156 (1846).....	8, 9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bremner v. Charles</i> , 821 P.2d 1080 (Or. 1991) (en banc).....	7
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 140 (Cal. Ct. App.), rev. granted, 141 P.3d 718 (Cal. 2006).....	7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	18
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	16, 18
<i>Coryell v. Colbaugh</i> , 1 N.J.L. 77, 1791 WL 380 (N.J. 1791).....	8, 9
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Frink & Co. v. Coe</i> , 4 Greene 555, 1854 WL 228 (Iowa 1854).....	9
<i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2548238 (7th Cir. Sept. 6, 2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Greist v. Phillips</i> , 906 P.2d 789 (Or. 1995) (en banc).....	17
<i>Hopkins v. Atlantic & St. Lawrence R.R.</i> , 36 N.H. 9, 1857 WL 2820 (1857)	9
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763)	8, 11
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005).....	16
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Minneapolis, St. P. & S. Ste. M. Ry. v. Moquin</i> , 283 U.S. 520 (1931)	6
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1661999 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2005)	16
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	12
<i>Phelin v. Kenderdine</i> , 20 Pa. 354, 1853 WL 6203 (Pa. 1853)	8, 9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	4
<i>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</i> , 78 P.3d 570 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	6
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	4
 STATUTES:	
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.020(2)	17
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.925(2)(g).....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 583 (2003)	2
Minutes, Senate Comm. on Judiciary, HB 2350, June 8, 1973.....	17
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Punitive Damages as Societal Damages</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 347 (2003).....	2
Byron G. Stier, <i>Resolving the Class Action Crisis: Mass Tort Litigation as Network</i> , 2005 UTAH L. REV. 863	19
Trial in a Box, at http://www.tobacco.neu.edu/box/index.html	19
